

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

)

v. )

From Wilkes

)

CHARLES ANTHONY McGRADY )

\*\*\*\*\*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE**

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 5

ARGUMENT

I. THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY MUST NOT BE DIMINISHED BY THE RULES OF EVIDENCE GOVERNING EXPERT ADMISSIBILITY..... 5

II. THE ADMISSIBILITY DETERMINATION BY *DAUBERT* IS A FLEXIBLE ONE FAVORING INCLUSION, NOT A MECHANISTIC CHECKLIST LEANING TOWARD EXCLUSION ..... 7

III. AFTER *DAUBERT* AND ITS PROGENY, NORTH CAROLINA AND OTHER STATES HAVE PROTECTED THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY..... 13

IV. OTHER STATES HAVE REFUSED TO ABANDON THEIR PRIOR ADMISSIBILITY STANDARDS EVEN AFTER REVISIONS TO RULE 702 ..... 17

V. A PATH FORWARD FOR NORTH CAROLINA ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579, 125 L.E.2d 469 (1993) ..... *passim*  
Doe ex dem. Jones v. Fulgham, 6 N.C. 364 (1818) ..... 6  
EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp., 748 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 10  
Frye v. United States, 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923).8-9, 17  
Higgs v. State, 222 P.3d 648 (Nev. 2010)..... 10, 16  
Howerton v. Arai Helmet, Ltd., 358 N.C. 440, 597 S.E.2d 687 (2004) .....7, 14-15, 17, 20-23  
Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137, 143 L.Ed.2d 238 (1999) ..... 10  
Lear v. Fields, 245 P.3d 911 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 19  
Logerquist v. McVey, 1 P.3d 113 (Ariz. 2000)..... 16, 20  
Rabon v. Hopkins, 208 N.C. App. 351, 703 S.E.2d 181 (2010), *disc. rev. denied*, 365 N.C. 195, 710 S.E.2d 22 (2011) ..... 12  
State v. Aguallo, 322 N.C. 818, 370 S.E.2d 676 (1988) ..... 12  
State v. Copeland, 922 P.2d 1304, 1314 (Wash. 1996)..... 17  
State v. Council, 515 S.E.2d 508 (S.C. 1999)..... 15  
State v. Goode, 341 N.C. 513, 527, 461 S.E.2d 631, 639 (1995) ..... 13, 21-23  
State v. McGrady, \_\_\_ N.C. App. \_\_\_, \_\_\_, 753 S.E.2d 361, (2014) ..... 11, 21-22  
State v. Miller, 344 N.C. 658, 477 S.E.2d 915 (1996)..... 6  
State v. Pennington, 327 N.C. 89, 393 S.E.2d 847 (1990)..... 9  
State v. Twitty, 2 N.C. 102 (1794) ..... 6  
State v. Vliet, 19 P.3d 42 (Haw. 2001)..... 16, 18  
State v. Ward, 364 N.C. 133, 694 S.E.2d 738 (2010) ..... 23  
Tyus v. Urban Search Mgmt., 102 F.3d 256 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 9

**North Carolina Constitution:**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 25.....5-6, 14  
N.C. Const. art. I, §§ 19, 23..... 6

**Statutes and Acts:**

An Act to Provide Tort Reform for Citizens and Businesses,  
ch. 283, § 1.3, 2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 1048, 1049..... 18  
An Act to Simplify and Codify the Rules of Evidence, c.  
701, sec. 1, 1983 N.C. Sess. Laws 666, 719 ..... 9

**Rules:**

Arizona Rules of Evidence, Rule 702 (1993 and 2000)..... 16, 19-20  
Federal Rule of Evidence 702 (2001)..... 18  
Hawaii Rules of Evidence, Rule 702 (2001 and 2013)..... 16, 19  
North Carolina Rules of Evidence, Rule 702(a)  
(2014).....5, 11, 17, 19, 20-23  
South Carolina Rules of Evidence, Rule 702 (1999 and  
2014)..... 15  
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 50.275 (2010 and 2014) ..... 15  
Washington Evidence Rule 702 (1996 and 2014)..... 16

**Other Authorities:**

Advisory Committee’s Note on the 2000 Amendments to  
Fed. R. Evid. 702, 28 U.S.C. App., p. 894 (2000) ..... 18  
Comment to 2012 Amendment, Ariz. R. Evid. 702..... 20  
Brandis & Broun on North Carolina Evidence § 184 (7th ed.  
2011)..... 12  
GAP Report—Proposed Amendment to Rule 702, 28 U.S.C.  
App., p 896 ..... 18  
Robert P. Mosteller, *Finding the Golden Mean with  
Daubert: An Elusive, Perhaps an Impossible, Goal*, 52  
Vill. L. Rev. 723, 757-758 (2007)..... 11  
D. Michael Risinger, *Navigating Expert Reliability: Are  
Criminal Standards Being Left on the Dock?*, 64 Alb. L.  
Rev. 99, 99 (2000)..... 13  
Julie A. Seaman, *Symposium on Evidence Reform: Article:  
A Tale of Two Dauberts*, 47 Ga. L. Rev. 889 (2013) ..... 13
